

No. 22-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO,
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Braden H. Boucek
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Rd.
Suite 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131

Thomas R. McCarthy
Counsel of Record
J. Michael Connolly
Tiffany H. Bates
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

December 15, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Allowing agencies to design regulatory programs and require regulated parties to fund them beyond congressional appropriations violates the separation of powers	4
II. This Court should overrule <i>Chevron</i> because it violates the separation of powers and basic principles of due process.....	8
A. <i>Chevron</i> violates the separation of powers.....	9
B. <i>Chevron</i> violates basic due process principles.....	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	10, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	9, 12
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d. Cir. 2017)	3, 16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	12
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	13
<i>Guthrie v. Wisconsin Emp. Rels. Comm’n</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 447 (1983).....	13
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Butler Fin. Sols., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 290471 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 2009)	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	1
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	3, 11
<i>Padilla-Caldera v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	9, 12
<i>Serono Lab’ys, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 382 Wis. 2d 496 (2018).....	15
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	10
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	1

<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	15
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I, §9, cl. 7	5
U.S. Const., art. III, §1.....	10
31 U.S.C. §1341(a)(1)	4
31 U.S.C. §3302(b).....	4
Other Authorities	
A. Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L. J. 908 (2017).....	13
Todd Garvey & Daniel J. Sheffner, <i>Congress’s Authority to Influence and Control Executive Branch Agencies</i> , Cong. Research Serv., R45442 (May 12, 2021).....	6, 7
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	12, 13, 14
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	16
Zachary S. Price, <i>Funding Restrictions and Separation of Powers</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 357 (2018).....	7
Sean M. Stiff, <i>Congress’s Power Over Appropriations: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</i> , Cong. Research Serv., R46417 (June 16, 2020).....	6
Kate Stith, <i>Appropriations Clause</i> , Nat’l Const. Ctr., perma.cc/T7EW-S5BM	5

Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988)	2, 7, 8
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833).....	7
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Law and Administration After Chevron</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (1990).....	10
The Federalist No. 10 (J. Madison)	15
The Federalist No. 47 (J. Madison)	9
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison)	11
The Federalist No. 58 (J. Madison)	5
The Federalist No. 78 (A. Hamilton)	9, 12
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	7
U.S. Jud. Conduct Code, Canon 1.....	14
U.S. Jud. Conduct Code, Canon 3.....	14
